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June 14, 1995

Robert K. Booth, Jr.

City Attorney

City of Los Altos 

c/o Atkinson and Farasyn

660 West Dana Street

P.O. Box 279

Mountain View, CA  94042

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I‑95‑169

Dear Mr. Booth:

This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of two members of the City of Los Altos Cable Advisory Committee, pursuant to the conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your advice request does not identify the specific governmental official for which you request this advice, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  

QUESTION

Does the receipt of salary as part‑time employees of Foothill College disqualify two public officials who are members of the City of Los Altos Cable Television Advisory Committee from participating in governmental decisions of the committee affecting the college?

CONCLUSION

 
The governmental salary from Foothill College is not considered income which could create a conflict of interest for the two public officials with respect to decisions of the City of Los Altos Cable Television Advisory Committee affecting the college.  However, a conflict of interest may exist where a decision will result in their personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities or those of their immediate family increasing or decreasing by $250.

FACTS

The City of Los Altos has a Cable Television Advisory Committee, with membership appointed by the city council.  Members of the committee serve without compensation of any type.  The committee advises the Los Altos City Council on matters regarding cable television public access.

The City of Los Altos collects franchise fees from a privately owned cable franchisee, and such franchise fees are then transmitted to Foothill College, a public community college, which operates the Los Altos public access cable channel and provides programming for it.  One of the purposes of the Cable Television Advisory Committee is to make recommendations as to the operation of the public access program operated by Foothill College under contract with the city.  Recommendations to the city may include how much money and which programs are supportable.

Two members of the city's Cable Television Advisory Committee have part‑time compensated employment with Foothill College in the cable television program.  

ANALYSIS

Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or in any way attempting to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest. 

For purposes of this letter, we are assuming that members of the City of Los Altos Cable Television Advisory Committee are public officials within the meaning of Section 82048.

The conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Act prohibit a public official from participating in a decision that will have a financial effect on his or her economic interests.  This prohibition is applied on a decision‑by‑decision basis.

Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:

* * *

(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  

(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  

* * *

Sections 87103(c) and (d).

The advisory committee members are employed by a governmental agency, Foothill College.  Therefore, the salary they receive from the college is not considered income under Section 87103(c) which could create a conflict of interest for them with respect to decisions of the City of Los Altos Cable Television Advisory Committee affecting the college.  (Curry Advice Letter, No. A‑94‑385.)  Section 82030(b)(2), which defines "income," exempts salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local, or federal government agency from the definition of "income."

In addition, a government agency is not an organization or enterprise operated for profit.  It is, therefore, not a "business entity" as defined by the Act.  (Section 82005.)  Thus, their employment with Foothill College will not result in the college becoming an economic interest of theirs for purposes of Section 87103(d).

However, Section 87103 states that an official has a financial interest in a decision if the decision has a material financial effect on the official or a member of his or her immediate family.  Thus, the Act provides that a conflict of interest may exist where a decision will result in a public official's personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities or those of his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing by $250, irrespective of the source of the increase or the decrease.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(4); Schreiber Advice Letter, No. A‑88‑459; Torrance Advice Letter, No. I‑89‑142; Fitzpatrick Advice Letter,

No. A‑93‑308; Brown Advice Letter, No. A‑93‑261; Fisicaro Advice Letter, No. A‑94‑178.)

However, pursuant to Regulation 18702.1(c), an official does not have to disqualify himself or herself from a governmental decision if the decision only affects the salary, per diem, or reimbursement for expenses the official or his or her spouse receives from a state or local government agency.  You state in your letter that the level of funding for the program or program changes could result in greater or less employment for the two committee members.  This necessarily would result in a decision affecting their governmental salary as exempted in Regulation 18702.1(c).  Therefore, absent some other disqualifying financial interest as set forth in Section 87103, or some direct financial effect on the committee members personally resulting from a governmental decision, they will not have conflicts of interest under the Act due to their part‑time employment with Foothill College.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322‑5660.  

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Luisa Menchaca

Counsel, Legal Division

